
St. Lucie West  
Services District 

Board of Supervisors’ 
Regular Board Meeting 

January 7, 2025 
9:00 A.M. 



AGENDA 
ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

January 6, 2025 & January 7, 2025 
9:00 a.m. 

450 SW Utility Drive 
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34986 

DIAL IN (877) 402-9753 ACCESS CODE 4411919 
A. Call to Order

B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Roll Call

D. Approval of Minutes

1. December 2, 2024, Workshop
2. December 3, 2024, Regular Board Meeting

E. Public Comment

F. District Attorney

DA 1 –  Status Report/Updates 

G. District Engineer

DE 1 –  Status Report/Updates 

H. District Manager
Action Items

DM 1 – Consider Approval of Piggyback Agreement with Shamrock Restoration Services, Inc. 

DM 2 – Consider Approval of Piggyback Agreement with Cintas Corporation 

DM 3 – Consider Approval to Advertise for District Legal Services 

DM 4 – Other Items 

I. Consent Agenda

CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works 

CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations  

CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 

CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service 

CA 5 – Public Information Officer Monthly Report 

CA 6 – Financial Statements for November, 2024 

CA 7 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account 

CA 8 – Surplus 

J. Supervisors’ Requests

K. Adjournment
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Workshop Meeting 

December 2, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. 

(Please note:  These minutes are not verbatim.  A CD recording of the 
Workshop Meeting is available on file.) 

Board Members Present 

Dominick Graci – Vice Chairman – in-person 
Gregg Ney – Secretary – in-person 
Diane Haseltine – Supervisor – in-person 
Rose Carvelli – Supervisor – in-person 
Kevin Dolan – Supervisor – in-person 

Staff Present 

Josh Miller, District Manager, St. Lucie West Services District (“SLWSD”) – in-person 
Maddie Maldonado, Director of Office Administration – in-person 
Gerard Rouse, Public Works Director/Assistant District Manager, SLWSD – in-person 
Anderson “Andy” Bomjardim, Public Information Officer, SLWSD – in-person 
Jason Pierman, Special District Services, Inc. (“SDS”) – in-person 
Laura Archer, Recording Secretary, SDS – in-person 
Stephanie Brown, SDS – in-person 

Also present were Ms. Renais, Jack Doughney, Ryan Smith of Ryper Water Analytics 
and Nathan Nason (via phone) of Nason, Yeager, Gerson, Harris & Fumero, P.A. 

Guests Present (Sign-In Sheet Attached) 

A. Call to Order

The Workshop Meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. 

B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Seat New Board Members

Rose Carvelli and Kevin Dolan, the newly elected Board Members were welcomed to 
the Board and took their seats on the dais. 

D. Administer Oath of Office and Review Board Member Responsibilities &
Duties

Ms. Archer administered the Oaths of Office to Ms. Carvelli and Mr. Dolan and gave 
them the New Board Member information packet for their perusal. 
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E. Roll Call 
 
It was noted that all 5 Supervisors were in attendance. 
 
F. Election of Officers 
 
The Board was advised that the official election of officers would take place at 
tomorrow’s meeting. 
 
G. Approval of Minutes 
 1.  November 4, 2024, Workshop 

2.  November 5, 2024, Public Hearing & Regular Board Meeting 
 
There were no revisions to either set of minutes. 
 
H. Public Comment 
 
There was no public comment at this time. 
 
I. District Attorney 
 DA 1 – Status Report/Updates 
 
Mr. Miller noted that Ms. Holmes’ report was provided in the meeting materials and 
that she would go over it at tomorrow’s meeting. 
 
Mr. Miller then distributed an internal Memo from himself to Rick Rinolo, the District’s 
Chief Water Plant Operator, regarding the discontinuation of fluoride feed.  Mr. Miller 
noted that the U.S. District Court had recently found that feeding fluoride at levels 
above 0.7 mg/l creates an “unreasonable risk of injury to health or the environment, 
without consideration of costs or other non-risk factors, including an unreasonable 
risk to a potentially exposed or susceptible subpopulation under the conditions of 
use.” 
 
Because of this ruling, the Florida Surgeon General has recommended municipalities 
to discontinue using chemical fluoride feed systems. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued.  Vice Chairman Graci noted that this issue would not 
end any time soon and further indicated that it was prudent that the District hold off 
until we receive additional information from the State regarding this matter. 
 
J. District Engineer 
 DE 1 – Status Report/Updates 
 
It was noted that Mr. Zanganeh’s report was provided in the meeting materials and 
was up to date. 
 
Mr. Miller advised that Infrastructure Solution Services would make their formal 
Reserve CDD Utilities Engineering Evaluation presentation at tomorrow’s meeting.  
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K. District Manager 
 Actions Items 
 
 DM  1 – Consider Reserve CDD Engineering Evaluation Acceptance and 
Consider Authorization to Negotiate with the Reserve CDD 
 
Mr. Miller noted that this item had been ongoing for 2 years now.  He also gave an 
overview of the situation for the benefit of the new Board Members.  Mr. Miller also 
noted that Infrastructure Solution Services would make a formal presentation at 
tomorrow’s meeting, but that the Board had previously been provided with their 
November 2024 Reserve CDD Utilities Engineering Evaluation. 
 
On that note, Vice Chairman Graci provided his written concerns and a lengthy 
discussion ensued. 
 
 DM 2 – Consider Resolution No. 2024-21 – Authorizing Electronic 
Approvals and Check Signers 
 
Resolution No. 2024-21 was presented, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-21 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT, AUTHORIZING THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A DISTRICT CHECKING/OPERATING 
ACCOUNT, DESIGNATING DISTRICT OFFICIALS AND/OR 
AUTHORIZED STAFF TO REVIEW, APPROVE AND ISSUE 
PAYMENT OF EXPENDITURES, SELECTING THE SIGNATORIES 
THEREOF; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
Mr. Pierman noted, due to the recent change in the District Manager and the Board 
Chairman, it is necessary to update the list of authorized check signers.  He indicated 
that this was an administrative matter that needed to be addressed. 
 
There was no discussion regarding this item. 
 
 DM 3 – Other Items 
 
Mr. Miller indicated that the most recent edition of the District’s newsletter was 
provided in the meeting materials and went over the updates.  He requested that the 
Board advise him of any comments regarding this matter. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the District’s social media presence. 
 
Mr. Miller then introduced Ryan Smith of Ryper Water Analytics who advised that he 
was a financial analyst that specializes in water and wastewater facilities and has 
worked with the District for approximately 10 years.  He made the Final Bond 
Feasibility Presentation.  Mr. Smith went over the purpose of the study, key 
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assumptions, modifications to the trust indenture, historical debt service coverage, 
projected debt service coverage, recommended rate adjustments and rate 
comparisons of similar utilities. 
 
Vice Chairman Graci noted that the last slide (Rate Comparisons) was very telling. 
 
The Board thanked Mr. Smith for his in-depth presentation. 
 
Mr. Miller indicated that Infrastructure Solution Services would make their 
presentation on the Reserve CDD Utilities Engineering Evaluation at tomorrow’s 
meeting. 
 
Mr. Miller reminded the Board that the Annual Staff Meeting was scheduled for 
Wednesday, December 11, 2024, at 11:30 a.m. 
 
Mr. Rouse then made a slide presentation on the Lake Harvey Improvements 
intended to beautify the corner of St. Lucie West and Cashmere Boulevards, as this 
was the main entrance into community.  Mr. Rouse indicated that a sign would be 
installed welcoming those to St. Lucie West and that spotlights would be installed at 
each royal palm which lights would change colors according to the time of year, i.e., 
red, white and blue for Independence Day and green for St. Patrick’s Day.  Mr. 
Rouse furthered that wildlife in the area was flourishing and that this information will 
be published in an upcoming newsletter as well as on the District’s website. 
 
The Board thanked Mr. Rouse for his presentation. 
 
Vice Chairman Graci asked Mr. Miller if there had been any update on the Peacock 
Boulevard issue to which Mr. Miller indicated that there had been no reply from the 
City as of late. 
 
L. Consent Agenda 
 
 CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works Department 
 
 CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations 
 
 CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 
 
 CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service 
 
 CA 5 – Financial Statements for October, 2024 
 
 CA 6 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account and 
WCF Account Requisitions 
 
 CA 7 -  Surplus Items 
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There were no questions regarding Consent Agenda Items CA 1 through CA 7. 
 
M. Supervisor Requests 
 
Supervisor Dolan indicated he was happy to be here. 
 
Secretary Ney expressed his concerns with providing service to the Reserve CDD 
and not having District residents pay for it. 
 
Supervisor Carvelli thanked all those who voted for her. 
 
Vice Chairman Graci reminded those in attendance of the District’s toy box in the 
lobby for those less fortunate and asked for contributions. 
 
K. Adjournment 
 
There being no further items to be addressed, the Workshop Meeting was adjourned 
at 10:10 a.m.  There were no objections. 
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Workshop Meeting Minutes Signature Page 
 
 
 
    
Chairman/Vice Chairman Secretary/Assistant Secretary 
 
 
Date Approved   
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Regular Board Meeting 

December 3, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. 

(Please note:  These minutes are not verbatim.  A CD recording of the Regular 
Board Meeting is available on file.) 

Board Members Present 

Dominick Graci – Vice Chairman – in-person 
Gregg Ney – Secretary – in-person 
Diane Haseltine- Supervisor – in-person 
Rose Carvelli – Supervisor – in-person 
Kevin Dolan – Supervisor – in-person 

Staff Present 

Josh Miller, District Manager, St. Lucie West Services District (“SLWSD”) – in-person 
Maddie Maldonado, Director of Office Administration – in-person 
Gerard Rouse, Assistant Public Works Director, SLWSD – in-person 
Thomas Bayer, Assistant Utilities Director, SLWSD – in-person 
Searg Davidian, Assistant Public Works Director – in-person 
Lisa-Marie Beans, Human Resources Specialist, SLWSD – in-person 
Anderson “Andy” Bomjardim, Public Information Officer, SLWSD – in-person 
Ruth Holmes, District Counsel, Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Ansay, P.A. – in-person 
Brian Stahl, District Engineer, Infrastructure Solution Services. – in-person 
Jason Pierman, Secretary/Treasurer, Special District Services, Inc. (“SDS”) – in-
person 
Laura Archer, Recording Secretary, SDS – in-person 
Stephanie Brown, SDS – in-person 

Also present were District residents Deane Piekara, Ms. Renais, Joanne Graci and 
Jack Doughney; and Donna Rhoden of the City of Port St. Lucie. 

Guests Present (Sign-In Sheet Attached) 

A. Call to Order

Vice Chairman Graci called the Regular Board Meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Roll Call

It was noted that all 5 Supervisors were in attendance. 
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It was also noted that Ms. Carvelli and Mr. Dolan were both sworn in at yesterday’s 
Workshop. 

D. Election of Officers

Supervisor Haseltine nominated Dominick Graci as Chairman, seconded by 
Supervisor Dolan. 

Supervisor Carvelli nominated Diane Haseltine as Vice Chairperson.  There was not 
a second. 

Vice Chairman Graci nominated Gregg Ney as Vice Chairman, seconded by 
Supervisor Haseltine. 

Vice Chairman Graci nominated Daine Haseltine as Secretary, seconded by 
Supervisor Dolan. 

A MOTION was made by Greggy Ney, seconded by Diane Haseltine and passed 
unanimously electing the following slate of officers: 

Chairman – Dominick Graci 
Vice Chairman – Gregg Ney 
Secretary – Diane Haseltine 
Treasurer – Jason Pierman 
Alternate Secretaries – Rose Carvelli and Kevin Dolan 

E. Approval of Minutes
1. November 4, 2024, Workshop
2. November 5, 2024, Public Hearing & Regular Board Meeting

The minutes of the November 4, 2024, Workshop and the November 5, 2024, Public 
Hearing & Regular Board Meeting were presented for consideration. 

A MOTION was made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Secretary Haseltine 
approving the minutes of the November 4, 2024, Workshop, as presented and the 
minutes of the November 5, 2024, Public Hearing & Regular Board Meeting, as 
presented.  Upon being put to a vote, the MOTION carried 5 to 0. 

F. Public Comment

Mr. Piekara referenced the Reserve CDD study and noted that he felt it was unfair for 
existing District customers to bear the cost of the Reserve CDD when it was poorly 
managed.  He indicated it was a lot of money and he is very concerned about where 
the funds will come from if the Board approves providing them with District services.  
He feels the Reserve should be the only ones being assessed for these upgrades. 
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Chairman Graci agreed with Mr. Piekara’s comments, noting that the Reserve needs 
to make an investment in their future with the District. 

That concluded the public comment portion of the meeting. 

G. District Attorney
DA 1 – Status Report/Updates

Ms. Holmes gave a synopsis of the items she had worked on and indicated that she 
was looking into fluoride in water requirements. 

A brief discussion ensued. 

H. District Engineer
DE 1 – Status Report/Updates

Mr. Stahl presented the Infrastructure Solutions Services’ (ISS) Reserve Community 
Development District Utilities Engineering Evaluation, first going over their service 
area and the engineering evaluation approach, pointing out their secondary 
interconnects and ISS’s water and sewer recommendations along with an 
improvements cost summary and a conversions cost summary.  Mr. Stahl then noted 
that the upgrades were broken down into 3 phases with Phase 1 requiring immediate 
attention; Phase 2 being investment upgrades; and Phase 3 being lifecycle 
replacements. 

Mr. Stahl was thanked for his presentation and Chairman Graci noted that all the 
information provided would be used for negotiation purposes. 

I. District Manager
Action Items

DM  1 – Consider Reserve CDD Engineering Evaluation Acceptance and
Consider Authorization to Negotiate with the Reserve CDD 

Mr. Miller presented the item and suggested forming a Negotiation Team. 

A MOTION was made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Supervisor Dolan and 
passed unanimously accepting the Infrastructure Solution Services’ Reserve 
Community Development District Utilities Engineering Evaluation and moving forward 
with negotiations with the Reserve CDD by forming a committee for those purposes. 

Discussion then ensued regarding who the committee should be made up of. 

A MOTION was then made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Secretary Haseltine 
and passed unanimously appointing a Negotiation Team made up of Mr. Miller, 
Chairman Graci and Jack Doughney, the District’s Intergovernmental Liaison. 
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DM 2 – Consider Resolution No. 2024-21 – Authorizing Electronic 
Approvals and Check Signers 

Resolution No. 2024-21 was presented, entitled: 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-21 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE ST. 
LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT, AUTHORIZING THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A DISTRICT CHECKING/OPERATING 
ACCOUNT, DESIGNATING DISTRICT OFFICIALS AND/OR 
AUTHORIZED STAFF TO REVIEW, APPROVE AND ISSUE 
PAYMENT OF EXPENDITURES, SELECTING THE SIGNATORIES 
THEREOF; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

Mr. Pierman noted that the resolution had been revised to reflect “Joshua Miller” 
instead of “Josh Miller.”  He further noted that the blank within the document would 
reflect “Dominick Graci” as he had been nominated to the position of Chairman. 

A MOTION was made by Vice Chairman Ney, seconded by Supervisor Dolan and 
passed unanimously adopting Resolution No. 2024-21, as amended. 

DM 3 – Other Items 

Mr. Miller referred to the fluoride memo stating that it was in the District’s best interest 
to follow the Florida Surgeon General’s recommendations. 

Mr. Miller reminded everyone of the Annual Staff Meeting on December 11, 2024, at 
11:30 am. 

Mr. Miller noted that the Lake Harvey Improvement costs were approximately 
$30,000 and mainly involved the lighting improvements. 

That concluded Mr. Miller’s updates. 

J. Consent Agenda

CA 1 – Monthly Report on Public Works Department

CA 2 – Monthly Report on Utilities Operations

CA 3 – Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects

CA 4 – Monthly Report on Billing and Customer Service

CA 5 – Financial Statements for October, 2024
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CA 6 – Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account and 
WCF Account Requisitions 

CA 7 -  Surplus Items 

A MOTION was made by Secretary Haseltine, seconded by Vice Chairman Ney 
approving Consent Agenda items CA 1 through CA 7, as presented.  Upon being put 
to a vote, the MOTION carried unanimously. 

K. Supervisor Requests

Supervisor Dolan had nothing at this time. 

Secretary Haseltine congratulated all for a successful 2024 and indicated she was 
looking forward to the Annual Meeting. 

Vice Chairman Ney thanked staff and management for a great 2024. 

Ms. Carvelli noted, as the “new kid,” that she was listening, learning and hoped to be 
prudent to the District. 

Chairman Graci praised the staff and indicated he was looking forward to 2025. 

L. Adjournment

There being no further items to be addressed, the Regular Board Meeting was 
adjourned at 9:42 a.m. by Chairman Graci.  There were no objections. 
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Regular Board Meeting Minutes Signature Page 

Chairman/Vice Chairman Secretary/Assistant Secretary 

Date Approved 



St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 

Item   

DA 1 Status Report/Updates 

Summary  

This report is provided for your review and information. 

Recommendation    

Budget Impact 

Project Number: Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number:  This Project: $0.00 

Available Balance: $0.00 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 



TORCIVIA, DONLON, 
GODDEAU & RUBIN, P.A. 

701 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 209 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33407-1950 

561-686-8700 Telephone / 561-686-8764 Facsimile
www.torcivialaw.com 

Glen J. Torcivia Jennifer H.R. Hunecke 
Lara Donlon Susan M. Garrett 
Christy L. Goddeau* Elizabeth V. Lenihan* 
Leonard G. Rubin* Ruth A. Holmes 

Ben Saver 
Tanya M. Earley 

*FLORIDA BAR BOARD CERTIFIED Amelia Jadoo 
CITY COUNTY AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ATTORNEY Daniel Harrell, Of Counsel 

December 20, 2024 

St. Lucie West Services District 
District Attorney’s Report 
Time Period:  November 15, 2024-December 17, 2024 

As SLWSD Counsel for the time period identified above, this firm worked with staff or 
provided representation on the following matters: 

1. Attended regular monthly Board Meeting;

2. Additional work on the sale of SLW Bayshore Blvd monument signage to the City of
Port St. Lucie;

3. Provided advice on SLW’s obligations regarding a utility customer’s bankruptcy filings;

4. Drafted “piggyback” contracts for: facility sandblasting and protective coating; and
uniform laundering services; and

5. Drafted Human Trafficking and E-Verify affidavits; provided standard addendum for
SLW’s use with existing contracts to avoid re-drafting of existing contracts in order to
comply with state requirements.

Sincerely, 

Ruth A. Holmes 

Ruth A. Holmes, Esq. 



St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 

Item   

DE 1 Status Report/Updates 

Summary  

This report is provided for your review and information. 

Recommendation    

Budget Impact 

Project Number: Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number:  This Project: $0.00 

Available Balance: $0.00 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 



7175 Murrell Road, Melbourne, FL  32940 
Phone: 321-622-4646 

\\sds-hv1\Folder Redirections\gvitucci\Desktop\SLWSD\DE 1 Backup SLWSD Monthly Status Report_ISS_2024 December 03.docx 

1 of 2 

Client: St. Lucie West Services District 
Topic: Monthly Project Status Report – January 07, 2025
Date of Status:  12/16/2024

1) General
i) SLWSD and ISS have regular telecons and meeting discussions that are incorporated in the

project statuses below.
ii) SLWSD to communicate with ISS to provide direction and updates on IRSC and Reserve CDD

projects.

2) SLW 018   Stormwater Review
i) Status:

No new action and/or resubmittal of pending work authorization applications.

3) SLW031 System Engineer’s Bond Report
i) Status: ISS completed the System Engineer’s Bond Report which was approved by the Board of

Supervisors in July 2024 and provided to the Bond Issuance Team.

ii) Actions:
None

4) SLW034 Reserve CDD Engineering Evaluation
i) Status:

a. SLWSD Board approved the Task Order at their meeting on July 8, 2024.
b. ISS submitted a Preliminary Evaluation Report on Oct 11, 2024.
c. ISS submitted a draft Final Evaluation Report on Nov 19, 2024.
d. ISS attended the SLWSD Board meeting on Dec 3, 2024 and presented the Report

(Powerpoint)
ii) Actions:

a. SLWSD and Reserve CDD Boards initiating negotiations for SLWSD to combine the
Reserve system into the SLWSD system.

b. ISS is on standby for question responses or additional Final Report comments from
those negotiations.  SLWSD staff to review and provide any comments on the draft
report prior to ISS producing the final document.

5) SLWXXX DIW Civil/Site and Piping Improvements for UIW Project
i) Status:

a. ISS attended a meeting on August 30 with SLWSD staff and Hydro Designs engineers to
discuss the Deep Injection Well civil/site design needs.

ii) Actions:
a. ISS preparing a Task Order to perform the engineering design needed



SLWSD 
Project Status Report 

2 of 2 

At SLWSD’s request, ISS is in the process of preparing the following District System Future Task 
Orders:   

a) SLWSD Water System Design Criteria Package
b) Ion Exchange Pilot Testing
c) Update Utility Standards - Future
d) Concept Design & Cost Estimate for the WWTF Third Train - Future
e) WTP Onsite Potable Storage Assessment - Future
f) WWTF Grease Collection System - Future
g) SLWSD System Wide Irrigation Modeling (10 HOAs+) – Future
h) Stormwater Control Structures Evaluation



St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 

Item   

DM 1 Consider Approval of Piggyback Agreement with Shamrock Restoration Services, 
Inc. 

Summary  

Provided for your review and consideration is a piggyback agreement with Shamrock Restoration 
Services, Inc. This company provides industrial coating services and repairs. They have recently 
completed the exterior coatings for our Potable Storage Tanks, Water Treatment Plant, and Clearwell 
Building on time and to our satisfaction. 

Shamrock Restoration Services was requested by staff to provide a piggyback agreement for the 
District to use for future projects. The attached contract with the City of Naples RFP#19-051 was 
provided.  

The City of Port St. Lucie along with other community development districts such as the Villages have 
piggybacked this contract as well.  

Recommendation    

Staff recommend approval to piggyback the City of Naples Contract with Shamrock Restorations 

Services, Inc. 

District Manager: Joshua C Miller 
Assistant District Manager: Gerard Rouse 
Assistant Utilities Director: TJ Bayer 

Budget Impact 

Project Number: Available Project Budget: 
ORG Number:  This Project: 

Available Balance: 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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AGREEMENT FOR SANDBLASTING, PROTECTIVE PAINTING AND COATING SERVICES  
 (Utilizing the City Naples, Florida Contract No. 20200060; Clerk Tracking No.: 2019-00204) 

 
 

THIS AGREEMENT FOR SANDBLASTING, PROTECTIVE PAINTING AND COATING SERVICES 
(“Agreement”) is made as of ______________________, by and between the ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES 
DISTRICT, a Florida Community Development District, organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
Florida, located at 450 SW Utility Dr., Port St. Lucie, FL  34986 (“DISTRICT”), and SHAMROCK 
RESTORATION SERVICES, INC., a Corporation  authorized to do business in the State of Florida,  located at  
27091 Osage Street, Brookesville, FL 34601  (“CONTRACTOR”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT’s Utility Department is need of a company to perform sandblasting, painting, 
and protective coating services for its water and waste water facilities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT’s General and Procedural Rules authorize purchases of goods and services 
utilizing other current governmental competitively procured contracts, a lawful process often referred to as 
“piggybacking”; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on September 18, 2019,  the City of Naples, Florida (“Naples”) competitively awarded the 
CONTRACTOR a contract for sandblasting, painting, and protective coating services, Contract No.: 2020060, 
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” upon Naples, Request for Proposal No.: 19-051, attached hereto as Exhibit “B” 
valid until March 31, 2023 with two (2) additional one (1) year renewal terms. The Memorandum setting forth 
Naples’ contract term and renewal periods is attached hereto as Exhibit “D” ; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Naples and the CONTRACTOR have exercised each additional one year renewal terms, 
extending the Naples Contract term to March 31, 2025; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT has requested, and the CONTRACTOR (along with Naples) has agreed to 
extend the terms and conditions of the Naples Contract to the DISTRICT; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT has reviewed the unit prices Naples negotiated and received for the work 
performed by CONTRACTOR, as provided in Exhibit “C”, and determined that the unit prices are competitive 
and will result in the best value to the DISTRICT; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Exhibits A, B, C and D are incorporated herein by reference and collectively referred to as the 
“Naples Contract; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT finds entering this Agreement with the CONTRACTOR serves a valid public 
purpose. 
 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
1. Recitals.  The parties agree that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are fully incorporated 
herein by reference. 
 
2. Contract.  The Naples Contract is hereby incorporated by reference into and expressly made a part of this 
Agreement as if set forth at length herein. The DISTRICT shall have all rights and obligations of Naples as set 
forth in the Naples Contract except as specifically modified herein. The term of this Agreement shall be consistent 
with the term of the Naples Contract and valid until January ___, 2027 with option to renew for two (2) additional 
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one (1) year terms unless earlier terminated in accordance with the Naples Contract terms. This Agreement may 
be extended by the DISTRICT’S District Manager consistent with extensions of the Naples Contract. 

 
 
 
 
3.  Fee and Ordering Mechanism. 
 
A. For services to be rendered under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to be paid the 

unit prices set forth in the Naples Contract. Subject to an approved annual appropriation by the 
DISTRICT, the DISTRICT will issue Purchase Order(s) under this Agreement for specific scopes of work 
for a stated maximum not to exceed amount (or such lessor amount appropriated); CONTRACTOR shall 
not exceed amounts expressed on any Purchase Order unless approved in writing by an amendment to 
this Agreement executed by the CONTRACTOR and the DISTRICT.  
 

B. This Agreement does not guarantee that the DISTRICT will utilize the CONTRACTOR in any capacity 
or for any services hereunder. When the DISTRICT identifies a need for the CONTRACTOR’s services, 
the DISTRICT will request a proposal from the CONTRACTOR to provide the services requested. The 
CONTRACTOR’s proposal shall be submitted to the DISTRICT and shall be based on the unit pricing 
specified in the Naples Contract. Upon receipt of the CONTRACTOR’s proposed work order, the 
DISTRICT shall decide in its sole discretion whether to award the work order to the CONTRACTOR.  
 

C. The CONTRACTOR shall not provide any services under this Agreement without a DISTRICT issued 
Purchase Order specifically for the purpose stated, which shall include the applicable services to be 
provided and the amount the DISTRICT will pay to the CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR shall not 
perform services which are outside the scope of an issued Purchase Order and the CONTRACTOR shall 
not exceed the expressed amounts stated in the Purchase Order to be paid to the CONTRACTOR. The 
pricing in each Work Order shall be consistent with the unit pricing set forth in the Naples Contract. Each 
issued Purchase Order shall be incorporated into this Agreement and made a part hereof.   

 
 
4. Conflict of Terms and Conditions.  Conflicts between documents that make up this Agreement shall be 
resolved in the following order of precedence: 

 a. This Agreement (including its exhibits);  
 b. The Naples Contract; and, 
 c. The DISTRICT issued Purchase Order. 
 

6. Compensation to CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices to the DISTRICT for review and 
approval by the DISTRICT’s representative, indicating that all goods and services have been provided and 
rendered in conformity with this Agreement.  Invoices will be paid in accordance with the Local Government 
Prompt Payment Act and normally within thirty (30) days following the DISTRICT representative’s approval. 
CONTRACTOR waives consequential or incidental damages for claims, disputes or other matters in question 
arising out of or relating to this Agreement.  In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, 
CONTRACTOR will clearly state “final invoice” on the CONTRACTOR’s final/last billing to the DISTRICT. 
This certifies that all services have been properly performed and all charges have been invoiced to the DISTRICT.  
Since this account will thereupon be closed, any and other further charges if not properly included in this final 
invoice are waived by the CONTRACTOR. The DISTRICT will not be liable for any invoice from the 
CONTRACTOR submitted thirty (30) days after the provision of all services. 
 
7.     Miscellaneous Provisions.   
 
A. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.  Any and all legal action necessary to 

enforce this Agreement will be held in St. Lucie County.  No remedy herein conferred upon any party is 
intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall 
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be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by 
statute or otherwise.  No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall 
preclude any other or further exercise thereof.   
 

B. Except for any obligation of the CONTRACTOR to indemnify the DISTRICT, if any legal action or other 
proceeding is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default 
or misrepresentation in connection with any provisions of this Agreement, each party shall be liable and 
responsible for their own attorney’s fees incurred in that enforcement action, dispute, breach, default or 
misrepresentation. FURTHER, TO ENCOURAGE PROMPT AND EQUITABLE RESOLUTION OF ANY 
LITIGATION, EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY 
LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. 
 

C. If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to 
any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, to remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such terms 
or provision, to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall 
not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable 
to the extent permitted by law.   
 

D. All notices required in this Agreement shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested or by nationally 
recognized overnight courier, and sent to the addresses appearing on the first page of this Agreement.   
 

E. The DISTRICT and the CONTRACTOR agree that this Agreement (and the other documents described 
herein) sets forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings 
other than those stated herein.  None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement may 
be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties 
hereto.  Any provision of this Agreement which is of a continuing nature or imposes an obligation which 
extends beyond the term of this Agreement shall survive its expiration or earlier termination.  

 
F. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, 

and will become effective and binding upon the parties as of the effective date at such time as all the 
signatories hereto have signed a counterpart of this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed 
electronically.  
 

G. If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to 
any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, to remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such terms 
or provision, to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall 
not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable 
to the extent permitted by law.   

 
H. This Agreement shall not be construed more strongly against either party regardless of who was more 

responsible for its preparation. 
 
 

I. Public Records.  The CONTRACTOR shall comply with Florida’s Public Records Act, Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes, and, if determined to be acting on behalf of the DISTRICT as provided under section 119.011(2), 
Florida Statutes, specifically agrees to: 
 

1. Keep and maintain public records required by the DISTRICT to perform the service. 
 

2. Upon request from the DISTRICT custodian of public records or designee, provide the DISTRICT 
with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time 
at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided 
by law. 



Page 4 of 6 
 

 
3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of this Agreement and following 
completion of this Agreement if the CONTRACTOR does not transfer the records to the DISTRICT. 

 
4. Upon completion of this Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the DISTRICT all public records in 
possession of the CONTRACTOR or keep and maintain public records required by the DISTRICT to 
perform the service. If the CONTRACTOR transfers all public records to the DISTRICT upon completion 
of the Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the CONTRACTOR keeps and 
maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall meet all applicable 
requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the 
DISTRICT, upon request from the DISTRICT custodian of public records or designee, in a format that is 
compatible with the information technology systems of the District.  
 
IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 
119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO C O N T R A C T O R ’ S  DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC 
RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE DISTRICT’S Madeline 
Maldonado, St. Lucie West Services District, Main # (772) 340-0220 ext 101 or mmaldonado@slwsd.org, or 
mail: 450 S.W. UTILITY DRIVE, PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA 34986. 

 

J. Scrutinized Companies.   

1. CONTRACTOR certifies that it and its subcontractors are not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and are not engaged in the boycott of Israel.  Pursuant to section 287.135, Florida Statutes, 
the DISTRICT may immediately terminate this Agreement at its sole option if the CONTRACTOR or any 
of its subcontractors are found to have submitted a false certification; or if the CONTRACTOR or any of its 
subcontractors, are placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in the boycott 
of Israel during the term of this Agreement. 

2. If this Agreement is for one million dollars or more, the CONTRACTOR certifies that it and its 
subcontractors are also not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, Scrutinized 
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, or engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria as identified in 
Section 287.135, Florida Statutes.  Pursuant to Section 287.135, the DISTRICT may immediately terminate 
this Agreement at its sole option if the CONTRACTOR, or any of its subcontractors are found to have 
submitted a false certification; or if the CONTRACTOR or any of its subcontractors are placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran 
Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, 
or are or have been engaged with business operations in Cuba or Syria during the term of this Agreement. 

3. The CONTRACTOR agrees to observe the above requirements for applicable subcontracts entered 
into for the performance of work under this Agreement. 

4. The CONTRACTOR agrees that the certifications in this section shall be effective and relied upon 
by the DISTRICT for the term of this Agreement, including any and all renewals. 

5. The CONTRACTOR agrees that if it or any of its subcontractors’ status changes in regards to any 
certification herein, the CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify the DISTRICT of the same. 

6. As provided in Subsection 287.135(8), Florida Statutes, if federal law ceases to authorize the above-
stated contracting prohibitions then they shall become inoperative. 

mailto:mmaldonado@slwsd.org
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K. E-Verify.  A public agency or a contractor or subcontractor thereof may not enter into a contract unless   
each party to the contract registers with and uses the E-Verify system. Sec. 448.095 (5)(a), Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Section 448.095(5), Florida Statutes, the CONTRACTOR shall: 

1. Register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired 
employees and require all subcontractors (providing services or receiving funding under this Agreement) to 
register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all the subcontractors’ 
newly hired employees; 
 
2. Secure an affidavit from all subcontractors (providing services or receiving funding under this 
Agreement) stating that the subcontractor does not employ, Agreement with, or subcontract with an 
“unauthorized alien”; 
 
3. Maintain copies of all subcontractor affidavits for the duration of this Agreement and provide the 
same to the DISTRICT upon request; 
 
4. Comply fully, and ensure all of its subcontractors comply fully, with Section 448.095, Florida 
Statutes; 
 
5. Be aware that a violation of Section 448.09, Florida Statutes (Unauthorized aliens; employment 
prohibited) shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement; and, 
 
6. Be aware that if the DISTRICT terminates this Agreement under Section 448.095(5)(c), Florida 
Statutes, CONTRACTOR may not be awarded an Agreement for at least 1 year after the date on which 
the Agreement is terminated and will be liable for any additional costs incurred by the DISTRICT as a 
result of the termination of the Agreement. 
 

L.  Compliance with Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024)  
By signing this Agreement before a notary public and taking an oath under the penalty of perjury, the 
CONTRACTOR attests and warrants that the CONTRACTOR does not use coercion for labor or services as 
defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024). 
 

M. Insurance. All required insurance (except Worker’s Compensation) shall, at no cost to the District, name St. 
Lucie West Services District, its Board of Supervisors, officers, employees and agents, as Additional Insured 
and must conform to the requirements set forth in the Naples Contract.  
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR hereto have made and executed this 

Agreement for Sandblasting, Protective Painting and Coating Services as of the day and year first above written. 
 

ST. LUCIE WEST SRVICES DISTRICT 
 
 
      By:  ____________________________________ 
             Chairman 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
       Secretary 
  
 
 

CONTRACTOR: SHAMROCK RESTORATION SERVICES, INC.  
 
 
 
      By: _________________________________   
                                     
[Corporate Seal]    Print Name: ___________________________ 
 
      Title: _________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF _______________________) 
 
COUNTY OF _____________________) 
 
THE FOREGOING instrument was acknowledged before me by means of □ physical presence or □ 
online notarization on this ____ day of ______________ 2025, by ________________________, as the 
________________________ [title] of Shamrock Restoration Services, Inc. a Corporation authorized 
to do business in the State of Florida, who is □ personally known to me or □ who has 
produced_________________________ as identification, and who did take an oath under penalty of 
perjury that the facts stated with regard to section 787.06, Florida Statutes, are true and correct, and that 
he or she is duly authorized to execute the foregoing instrument and bind Shamrock Restoration 
Services, Inc. the same.   

 
__________________________________ 

Notary Public Signature 
Notary Seal:       
My Commission expires: _______________      
 





























































St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 

Item   

DM  2 Consider Approval of Piggyback Agreement with Cintas Corporation 

Summary  

Provided for your review and consideration is a piggyback contract with Cintas Corporation. 
This company would provide uniform services for our staff. 

Currently, uniform services are provided by Unifirst. We have had Unifirst for a long time, and their 
services have been unsatisfactory. Staff have been working with Unifirst for several months to improve 
their service with minimal results. 

Cintas was approached by staff to provide a piggyback contract for uniform services. The attached 
OMNIA Vendor Agreement executed between Cintas and University of Nebraska was provided.  

Certain divisions of the City of Port St. Lucie along with other Florida municipalities have 
piggybacked this contract as well.  

Recommendation    

Staff recommend approval to piggyback the OMNIA Vendor Agreement with Cintas. 

District Manager: Joshua C Miller 
Assistant District Manager: Gerard Rouse 
Assistant Utilities Director: TJ Bayer 
Assistant Public Works Director: Searg Davidian 

Budget Impact 

Project Number: Available Project Budget: 
ORG Number:  This Project: 

Available Balance: 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 
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AGREEMENT FOR UNIFORM AND FACILITY ITEMS LAUNDRY SERVICES  
 (Utilizing the Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska, Contract No.: 001299; Request for 

Proposal No.: 3702-22-4618) 
 

 
THIS AGREEMENT FOR UNIFORM LAUNDRY SERVICES (“Agreement”) is made as of 

______________________, by and between the ST. LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT, a Florida 
Community Development District, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, located at 450 
SW Utility Dr., Port St. Lucie, FL  34986 (“DISTRICT”), and CINTAS CORPORATION no. 2, a Corporation  
authorized to do business in the State of Florida,  with its principal office located at  6800 Cintas Blvd., Cincinnati, 
Ohio  45262-5737 (“CONTRACTOR”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT is need of a company to perform laundry services for District uniforms and 
facility items; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT’s General and Procedural Rules authorize purchases of goods and services 
utilizing other current governmental competitively procured contracts, a lawful process often referred to as 
“piggybacking”; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on June 1, 2023,  the Board of Regents of University of Nebraska (“University”) awarded the 
CONTRACTOR a contract for, Contract No.: 001299 and Customer Agreement Addendum No. 2. Both 
documents are attached hereto (without Contract 001299 exhibits) as Exhibit “A”.  Exhibit A was awarded upon 
Request for Proposal No.:3702-22-4618, Exhibit A is valid until January 31, 2033; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT has reviewed the prices the University negotiated and received for the work 
performed by CONTRACTOR, as provided in Exhibit “B”, and determined that the prices are competitive and 
will result in the best value to the DISTRICT; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Exhibits A and B are collectively referred to as the “University Contract; and 
 

WHEREAS, the DISTRICT has requested, and the CONTRACTOR has agreed to extend the terms and 
conditions of the University Contract to the DISTRICT; and  
 
 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT finds entering this Agreement with the CONTRACTOR serves a valid public 
purpose. 
 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
1. Recitals.  The parties agree that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are fully incorporated 
herein by reference. 
 
2. Contract Term, Termination and Extension.  The DISTRICT shall have all rights of the University as set forth 
in the University Contract except as specifically modified herein. The term of this Agreement shall be valid for 
five (5) years from the effective date of this Agreement or January 8, 2029, unless earlier terminated for 
convenience within thirty (30) day written notice to CONTRACTOR. Failure of CONTRACTOR to satisfactorily 
perform the services, in the sole discretion of the DISTRICT, or fulfill the terms of the Agreement may result in 
written notice to CONTRACTOR immediately terminating its right to proceed as to the whole or any part of the 
Agreement. Termination shall relieve the DISTRICT of its obligation to compensate CONTRACTOR except for 
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work performed up to the time of termination.  This Agreement may be extended by the DISTRICT’S District 
Manager consistent with extensions of the Naples Contract. 

 
3. Indemnification.  CONTRACTOR shall indemnify the DISTRICT to the fullest extent permitted by law, 
protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless, the DISTRICT, its Board of Supervisors, employees, and 
agents from any and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic losses), costs, including 
attorneys’ fees and all costs of litigation, and judgments to the extent caused by the negligence or willful 
misconduct of CONTRACTOR, except to the extent caused by the negligence of the DISTRICT, its Board 
of Supervisors, employees, and agents. Upon completion of all services, obligations and duties provided for 
in this Agreement, or in the event of termination of this Agreement for any reason, the terms and conditions 
of this Indemnification shall survive indefinitely.  
 
 
4.  Fee and Ordering Mechanism. 
 
A. For services to be rendered under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to be paid the 

unit prices set forth in Exhibit B. Subject to an approved annual appropriation by the DISTRICT, the 
DISTRICT will issue Purchase Order(s) under this Agreement for specific scopes of work for a stated 
maximum not to exceed amount (or such lessor amount appropriated); CONTRACTOR shall not exceed 
amounts expressed on any Purchase Order unless approved in writing by an amendment to this Agreement 
executed by the CONTRACTOR and the DISTRICT.  
 

B. This Agreement does not guarantee that the DISTRICT will utilize the CONTRACTOR in any capacity 
or for any services hereunder. When the DISTRICT identifies a need for the CONTRACTOR’s services, 
the DISTRICT will request a proposal from the CONTRACTOR to provide the services requested. The 
CONTRACTOR’s proposal shall be submitted to the DISTRICT and shall be based on the unit pricing 
specified in the Naples Contract. Upon receipt of the CONTRACTOR’s proposed work order, the 
DISTRICT shall decide in its sole discretion whether to award the work order to the CONTRACTOR.  
 

C. The CONTRACTOR shall not provide any services under this Agreement without a DISTRICT issued 
Purchase Order specifically for the purpose stated, which shall include the applicable services to be 
provided and the amount the DISTRICT will pay to the CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR shall not 
perform services which are outside the scope of an issued Purchase Order and the CONTRACTOR shall 
not exceed the expressed amounts stated in the Purchase Order to be paid to the CONTRACTOR. The 
pricing in each Work Order shall be consistent with the unit pricing set forth in the Naples Contract. Each 
issued Purchase Order shall be incorporated into this Agreement and made a part hereof.   

 
 
5. Conflict of Terms and Conditions.  Conflicts between documents that make up this Agreement shall be 
resolved in the following order of precedence: 

 First.  This Agreement. 
 Second. The DISTRICT issued Purchase Order(s).  

  Third . The University Contract. 
 

6. Compensation to CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices to the DISTRICT for review and 
approval by the DISTRICT’s representative, indicating that all goods and services have been provided and 
rendered in conformity with this Agreement.  Invoices will be paid in accordance with the Local Government 
Prompt Payment Act and normally within thirty (30) days following the DISTRICT representative’s approval. 
CONTRACTOR waives consequential or incidental damages for claims, disputes or other matters in question 
arising out of or relating to this Agreement.  In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, 
CONTRACTOR will clearly state “final invoice” on the CONTRACTOR’s final/last billing to the DISTRICT. 
This certifies that all services have been properly performed and all charges have been invoiced to the DISTRICT.  
Since this account will thereupon be closed, any and other further charges if not properly included in this final 
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invoice are waived by the CONTRACTOR. The DISTRICT will not be liable for any invoice from the 
CONTRACTOR submitted thirty (30) days after the provision of all services. 
 
7.     Miscellaneous Provisions.   
 
A. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.  Any and all legal action necessary to 

enforce this Agreement will be held in St. Lucie County.  No remedy herein conferred upon any party is 
intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall 
be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by 
statute or otherwise.  No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall 
preclude any other or further exercise thereof.   
 

B. Except for any obligation of the CONTRACTOR to indemnify the DISTRICT, if any legal action or other 
proceeding is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default 
or misrepresentation in connection with any provisions of this Agreement, each party shall be liable and 
responsible for their own attorney’s fees incurred in that enforcement action, dispute, breach, default or 
misrepresentation. FURTHER, TO ENCOURAGE PROMPT AND EQUITABLE RESOLUTION OF ANY 
LITIGATION, EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY 
LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. 
 

C. If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to 
any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, to remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such terms 
or provision, to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall 
not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable 
to the extent permitted by law.   
 

D. All notices required in this Agreement shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested or by nationally 
recognized overnight courier, and sent to the addresses appearing on the first page of this Agreement.   
 

E. The DISTRICT and the CONTRACTOR agree that this Agreement (and the other documents described 
herein) sets forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings 
other than those stated herein.  None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement may 
be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties 
hereto.  Any provision of this Agreement which is of a continuing nature or imposes an obligation which 
extends beyond the term of this Agreement shall survive its expiration or earlier termination.  

 
F. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, 

and will become effective and binding upon the parties as of the effective date at such time as all the 
signatories hereto have signed a counterpart of this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed 
electronically.  
 

G. If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to 
any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, to remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such terms 
or provision, to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall 
not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable 
to the extent permitted by law.   

 
H. This Agreement shall not be construed more strongly against either party regardless of who was more 

responsible for its preparation. 
 
 

I. Public Records.  The CONTRACTOR shall comply with Florida’s Public Records Act, Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes, and, if determined to be acting on behalf of the DISTRICT as provided under section 119.011(2), 
Florida Statutes, specifically agrees to: 
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1. Keep and maintain public records required by the DISTRICT to perform the service. 
 

2. Upon request from the DISTRICT custodian of public records or designee, provide the DISTRICT 
with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time 
at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided 
by law. 

 
3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of this Agreement and following 
completion of this Agreement if the CONTRACTOR does not transfer the records to the DISTRICT. 

 
4. Upon completion of this Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the DISTRICT all public records in 
possession of the CONTRACTOR or keep and maintain public records required by the DISTRICT to 
perform the service. If the CONTRACTOR transfers all public records to the DISTRICT upon completion 
of the Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the CONTRACTOR keeps and 
maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall meet all applicable 
requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the 
DISTRICT, upon request from the DISTRICT custodian of public records or designee, in a format that is 
compatible with the information technology systems of the District.  
 
IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 
119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO C O N T R A C T O R ’ S  DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC 
RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE DISTRICT’S Madeline 
Maldonado, St. Lucie West Services District, Main # (772) 340-0220 ext 101 or mmaldonado@slwsd.org, or 
mail: 450 S.W. UTILITY DRIVE, PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA 34986. 

 

J. Scrutinized Companies.   

1. CONTRACTOR certifies that it and its subcontractors are not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and are not engaged in the boycott of Israel.  Pursuant to section 287.135, Florida Statutes, 
the DISTRICT may immediately terminate this Agreement at its sole option if the CONTRACTOR or any 
of its subcontractors are found to have submitted a false certification; or if the CONTRACTOR or any of its 
subcontractors, are placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in the boycott 
of Israel during the term of this Agreement. 

2. If this Agreement is for one million dollars or more, the CONTRACTOR certifies that it and its 
subcontractors are also not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, Scrutinized 
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, or engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria as identified in 
Section 287.135, Florida Statutes.  Pursuant to Section 287.135, the DISTRICT may immediately terminate 
this Agreement at its sole option if the CONTRACTOR, or any of its subcontractors are found to have 
submitted a false certification; or if the CONTRACTOR or any of its subcontractors are placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran 
Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, 
or are or have been engaged with business operations in Cuba or Syria during the term of this Agreement. 

3. The CONTRACTOR agrees to observe the above requirements for applicable subcontracts entered 
into for the performance of work under this Agreement. 

mailto:mmaldonado@slwsd.org
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4. The CONTRACTOR agrees that the certifications in this section shall be effective and relied upon 
by the DISTRICT for the term of this Agreement, including any and all renewals. 

5. The CONTRACTOR agrees that if it or any of its subcontractors’ status changes in regards to any 
certification herein, the CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify the DISTRICT of the same. 

6. As provided in Subsection 287.135(8), Florida Statutes, if federal law ceases to authorize the above-
stated contracting prohibitions then they shall become inoperative. 

K.  E-Verify.  A public agency or a contractor or subcontractor thereof may not enter into a contract unless   
each party to the contract registers with and uses the E-Verify system. Sec. 448.095 (5)(a), Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Section 448.095(5), Florida Statutes, the CONTRACTOR shall: 

1. Register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired 
employees and require all subcontractors (providing services or receiving funding under this Agreement) to 
register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all the subcontractors’ 
newly hired employees; 
 
2. Secure an affidavit from all subcontractors (providing services or receiving funding under this 
Agreement) stating that the subcontractor does not employ, Agreement with, or subcontract with an 
“unauthorized alien”; 
 
3. Maintain copies of all subcontractor affidavits for the duration of this Agreement and provide the 
same to the DISTRICT upon request; 
 
4. Comply fully, and ensure all of its subcontractors comply fully, with Section 448.095, Florida 
Statutes; 
 
5. Be aware that a violation of Section 448.09, Florida Statutes (Unauthorized aliens; employment 
prohibited) shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement; and, 
 
6. Be aware that if the DISTRICT terminates this Agreement under Section 448.095(5)(c), Florida 
Statutes, CONTRACTOR may not be awarded an Agreement for at least 1 year after the date on which 
the Agreement is terminated and will be liable for any additional costs incurred by the DISTRICT as a 
result of the termination of the Agreement. 
 

L.  Compliance with Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024)  
By signing this Agreement before a notary public and taking an oath under the penalty of perjury, the 
CONTRACTOR attests and warrants that the CONTRACTOR does not use coercion for labor or services as 
defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024). 
 

M. Insurance. All required insurance (except Worker’s Compensation) shall, at no cost to the District, name St. 
Lucie West Services District, its Board of Supervisors, officers, employees and agents, as Additional Insured 
and must conform to the requirements set forth in the Naples Contract.  
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR hereto have made and executed this 

Agreement for Uniforms and Facility Items Laundry Services as of the day and year first above written. 
 

ST. LUCIE WEST SRVICES DISTRICT 
 
 
      By:  ____________________________________ 
             Chairman 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
       Secretary 
  
 
 

CONTRACTOR: CINTAS CORPORATION 2  
 
 
 
      By: _________________________________   
                                     
[Corporate Seal]    Print Name: ___________________________ 
 
      Title: _________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF _______________________) 
 
COUNTY OF _____________________) 
 
THE FOREGOING instrument was acknowledged before me by means of □ physical presence or □ 
online notarization on this ____ day of ______________ 2025, by ________________________, as the 
________________________ [title] of CINTAS CORPORATION 2, a Corporation authorized to do 
business in the State of Florida, who is □ personally known to me or □ who has 
produced_________________________ as identification, and who did take an oath under penalty of 
perjury that the facts stated with regard to section 787.06, Florida Statutes, are true and correct, and that 
he or she is duly authorized to execute the foregoing instrument and bind CINTAS CORPORATION 2 
the same.   

 
__________________________________ 

Notary Public Signature 
Notary Seal:       
My Commission expires: _______________      
 
 















































St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 

Item   

DM 3 Consider Approval to Advertise for District Legal Services 

Summary  

SLWSD currently uses Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A. for District Legal Services. This firm 
has been representing the District since 2023. 

During this time, it was discovered that Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A represent other 
government agencies that the District interacts with (Reserve CDD, City of PSL, & Tradition). 

Special counsel was needed to represent the District in cases of dispute with at least two of these agencies 
costing the District additional monies that would not have been needed if these working relationships did 
not exist. 

Staff recommend advertising for new legal counsel to represent the District to avoid future conflicts with 
dealing with these government agencies. 

Recommendation    

Staff recommend approval to advertise for new District Legal Counsel. 

District Manager: Joshua C Miller 
Assistant District Manager: Gerard Rouse 

Budget Impact 

Project Number: Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number:  This Project: $0.00 

Available Balance: $0.00 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 



 

  

ST LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 
 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
 
Sealed proposals for Legal Services will be received in Administrative Office, St Lucie West 
Services District, 450 SW Utility Drive, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 on or by: Monday, 
February 10, 2025, no later than 2:00 p.m. (EST).  Proposals will be opened in the Board 
Room unless otherwise designated. 
 
All sealed proposals that are timely received will be publicly opened.  Proposals received 
after the cut-off date and time will not be considered. The District time stamp shall be 
conclusive as to the timeliness of filing. The District is not responsible for the U.S. Mail or 
private couriers in regard to mail being delivered by a specified time so that a proposal can 
be considered.  
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES:  The purpose of this Request for Qualifications (“RFQ”) is to 
solicit qualifications and credentials from interested respondents to engage an 
attorney/firm to fulfill the requirements of Chapter 190, F.S. pertaining to the 
engagement of a “General Counsel for the District”.  The contract for services may be 
cancelled by either party giving the other notice in writing (60) days in advance of the 
date of cancellation.  The contract for services may be reviewed by the St Lucie West 
Services District from time to time.  
 
The Request for Qualification Package is available for pick-up or will be mailed or 
transmitted electronically to your office upon request. 
 
Contact: ST LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT 
  450 SW Utility Drive 
  Port St Lucie, FL  34986 
  Telephone: (772) 340-0220,    Fax: (772) 871-5771 

Attention: Joshua C Miller, District Manager,     
 Email:  jmiller@slwsd.org 

 
Office Hours:  MONDAY – FRIDAY, 8:00 A.M. TO 4:00 P.M. 

 
 
The District reserves the right to reject any or all Proposals, to waive informalities, and to re-
advertise. 
 
BY ORDER OF ST LUCIE WEST SERVICES DISTRICT. 
 
Publish:   News-Press    
  



St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Item   

DM 4  Other Items 

Summary  

Discussion/Update items: 

• Reserve CDD Service Area Update

• New District Logos

Recommendation    

Budget Impact 

Project Number: Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number: This Project: $0.00 

Available Balance: $0.00 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 



 
 

 
 

 



St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday, January 7th, 2025.
Item

CA 1 Public Works Monthly Reports 

Summary

This report is provided for your review and information as an update to the operations of the Public 
Works Department 

Recommendation       

Budget Impact 

Project Number: Available Project Budget: $0.00 
ORG Number: This Project: $0.00 

Available Balance: $0.00 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 



 
 

Service Orders* Work Orders**
36 4
35 12  
14 56
1 0
0 0
3 0

171 0
260 72

Service Orders Work Orders
3 0
0 0
3 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

12 0
18 4

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
12 12
2 0
4 n/a
3 0
1 n/a
1 0

12 n/a

• None

Storm Water Division:

Service Orders Work Orders
n/a 55
1 1
5 0
2 n/a
6 0

St. Lucie West Services District
  Public Works Department

Division
Aquatics
Exotic Plant Removal
Storm Water
Vac Truck
Dredge Barge
Video Ray
Shop
Grand Total

Algae
Injection Treatments

Type

Miscellaneous

Hydrilla Treatments
Midge Fly Treatments
Harvester Removal
Surface Plant Treatments

Debris Removal
Wetland & Upland Treatments

Exotic Vegetation Treatments
Tree Removals

Aquatics Division:
Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance
Lake Cleaning Schedule - Available Upon Request

Type
Locates
Street Flooding
Grate Cleaning

Preserves Maintenance
Vine Management
Miscellaneous

Operations & Maintenance:
Exotic Plant Removal Division:

Type
Encroaching Preserves
Lygodium Treatments

Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Improved Landscaping & Mowing
Miscellaneous

NOV 2024



Storm Water Division Cont'd:

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
0 n/a
0 n/a
1 n/a

• 

• 0
• 
• 

Service Orders Work Orders
0 n/a
0 n/a

• 

• 0
• 
• 

Service Orders Work Orders
2 n/a
1 n/a

• 

Service Orders Work Orders
37 n/a
57 n/a
77 n/a

171 n/a

• 

* Service Orders are internally logged on an as needed basis by each department. No document is created.
** Work Orders are generated by office staff and distributed to the appropriate department. A physical 

document is created and distributed.

Right of Way Mowing done the first 2 weeks of each month.

0

Type
Cleaning Out Pipes
Cleaning Out Structures

Operations & Maintenance:
Storm Water Division / Vac Truck:

Scheduled Maintenance

Estimated Footage Cleaned

Scheduled Maintenance
None

Other Information

Miscellaneous

Operations & Maintenance:

None

Storm Water Division / Video Ray:

Other Information

Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Storm Water Division / Dredge Barge:

None

Type
Dredging Pipes
Miscellaneous

None

Estimated Yardage Cleaned

none

Type
Viewing Pipes

Scheduled Maintenance
None

None

Shop Division :
Operations & Maintenance:

Scheduled Maintenance

Miscellaneous

Type
Vehicle Repair
Equipment Repair
Other Repair
Total Repairs



St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 
Item

CA 2 Monthly Report on Utilities Operations 

Summary 

This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the day-to-day Utilities 
operations of the St. Lucie West Services District and will be provided once a month. 



 
  

St. Lucie West Services District Monthly Utilities Operations Report 

 

Summary ERC Water/Wastewater Update

WATER
Commercial Accounts 524
Residential Accounts 6,280
Total Plant Capacity Based on 3.6 MGD 14,400.00 ERC's (Factor 250 gpd)
Water ERC's sold as of October 1st 12,346.00
Current ERC(use) including the Reserve CDD 9,285.00 ERC's (MAX over 12 Months)
The Reserve Commitment for 2023 0.00 ERC's
Unsold Water ERC's as of October 1st 2,054.00
Sold in FY 2024 (see water table below) 1.20 ERC's
Total Unsold Capacity for Water 2,052.80
Total Unused Capacity for Water 5,113.80

WATER RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL THE RESERVE
 WATER FEES 
COLLECTED 

ERC's sold in Oct-24 0.0 1.2 0 3,342.00$                                 
ERC's sold in Nov-24 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Dec-24 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jan-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Feb-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Mar-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Apr-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in May-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jun-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jul-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Aug-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Sep-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
Total Water ERC's sold for FY 2024 0.0 1.2 0 3,342.00$                                 

WASTEWATER
Commercial Accounts 471
Residential Accounts 6,280

Total Plant Capacity Based on 2.60 MG/TMADF 10,400.00

Wastewater ERC's sold as of October 1st 9,876.80
Current ERC(use) including the Reserve CDD 6,447.00 ERC's (MAX over 12 Months)
The Reserve Commitment for 2023 0.00 ERC's
Unsold Wastewater ERC as of October 1st 523.20
Sold in FY 2024 (see W.Water table below) 1.20 ERC's
Total Unsold Capacity for Wastewater 522.00
Total Unused Capacity for Wastewater 3,951.80

WASTEWATER RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL THE RESERVE
 WASTEWATER FEES 

COLLECTED 
ERC's sold in Oct-24 0.0 1.2 0 2,700.00$                                 
ERC's sold in Nov-24 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Dec-24 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jan-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Feb-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Mar-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Apr-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in May-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jun-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Jul-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Aug-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
ERC's sold in Sep-25 0.0 0.0 0 -$                                           
Total Wastewater ERC's sold for FY 2024 0.0 1.2 0 2,700.00$                                 

New Connections in October: 1.20                    ERC's 

 ERC's (Factor 250 gpd) TMADF 



 
  

 

St. Lucie West Services District Monthly Utilities Operations Report

November-24

Water Treatment Facil ity

·      Total Finished Water Produced for November was 59.97 MG

·            The Finished Water Produced for the Previous Twelve Months was 728.11 MG

·      The Average Daily Flow of Finished Water for November was 2.00 MG

·      The Annual Average Daily Flow of Finished Water for November was 2.00 MG

·      The Three Month Average Daily Flow of Finished Water for November was 1.89 MG

·            The Water Treatment Plant Capacity is Operating at  55.5%

·            The Water Plant Annual Withdrawal Capacity per SFWMD WUP is at 81.1%

Water Treatment Plant Projects for November:

·     New Injection Well FDEP Construction Permit Received

·     Series 2024 Utility Bond Issued

·     Reserve CDD Utility Infrastructure Evaluation Completed

Wastewater Treatment Facil ity

·      Total Influent Wastewater flow for November was 46.07 MG

·      Total Effluent Wastewater flow for November was 45.87 MG

·      The Average Daily Flow of Influent Wastewater for November was 1.54 MG

·      The Average Daily Flow of Effluent Wastewater for November was 1.53 MG

·      The Annual Average Daily Flow of Influent Treated for November was 1.48 MG

·      The Three Month Average Daily Flow of Influent Treated for November was 1.55 MG

·            The Wastewater Plant Capacity is Operating at  59.5%

Wastewater Treatment Plant Projects for November:

·    Replaced Fiber Panels Battery Backups

·   



 
  

 

Underground Utilities Division

Work Task and Service Order Monthly Report

Month/Year: November-2024

Count Description

46 New Service/Connect/Disconnect/occupant change

0 Install Permanent Meter

0 Remove Permanent Meter

3 Install Temporary Meter

2 Remove Temporary Meter

0 Lock off/Close Account

0 Lock off Return payment 

3 Lock Off Temporary

38 Lock Off Non-Payment

19 Reconnection "No Fee"

4 Reconnection "Regular Hours"

3 Reconnection "After Hours"

0 Reconnection "Inspection"

42 Check for Leak "No Leak Found"

20 Check for Leak "Customers Responsibility"

14 Check for Leak "Districts Responsibility"

0 Meter Reading Exception

0 Meter Maintenance

1 Read Meter pull Data Office Request

9 Meter Box

0 Meter Test "Passed"

0 Complaints "UGU Irrigation"

0 Meter Test not completed location vacant - reason for no usage

1 Meter Change Out

0 Fire Hydrant

5 Irrigation "Checking for Leaks and Turning on Or Shutting Off Valves"

6 Sewer "Backups, Sewer Caps, or Breaks"

0 Lift station "District"

0 Read Meter Office Request

35 Locates "Water Quality, Pressure, etc…"

13 Complaints "Water Quality, Pressure, etc…"

42 Follow up "Incomplete Task by District or Contractor from Previous Service Orders"

0 Read Meter pull Data Customer Request

0 Lift station /Private

0 Meter Test 1st Customer Request

2 Lockoff Non Payment Office

0 Follow Up Meter Swap

13 Service Action

91 AMI Leak Alarm

8 Vactor Lift Stations 43,44,31,16,17,19,26,22

UGU CONSTRUCTION CREW PROJECTS:

• (3) ASPHALT REPAIRS- Kings Isle(2),Country Club(1)

• (1) CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REPAIRS - Lake Charles

• (1) CONCRETE PAD - Operations Bldg Sign

• (1) SEWER LINE REPAIR - Lake Charles

• (1) LIFTSTATION PROJECT - #20-Gravel Install



 
   

S/O DESCRIPTION TOTAL

IQ FOLLOW UP (ANGEL) 0

ACREAGE MEASUREMENT 1

COMPLAINTS 7

TIMER CHANGE REQUEST 0

SOURCE TOTAL (MG) ADF (MG) MAX DAY (MG)

LK CHARLES 0.000 0.000 0.000

LK ERNIE 15.656 0.522 3.473

MAIN PUMP STATION 54.223 1.807 3.649

STORM WATER TRANSFER 8.670 0.289 1.565

SURFICIAL WELLS 0.000 0.000 0.000

BRACKISH WELLS 0.494 0.016 0.031

GOLF COURSE 3.515 0.117 0.541

TOTAL (MG) % MAX DAY (MG)

REUSE 45.869 65.35% 1.699

STORMWATER 24.326 34.65%

WELLS (ALL) 0.494 0.70%

TOTAL 70.195 100.70%

IRRIGATION MONTHLY REPORT- NOVEMBER 2024

 SERVICE ORDERS

* CHECK FOR LEAK & 

OPERATE VALVES
26

ADDITIONAL TIME REQUEST 

NEW PLANTINGS
1

* Also reported un UGU MOR

IRRIGATION FLOWS

FLOWS (CATEGORIZED)

PROJECTS
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Water & Wastewater Average Daily Flows

Potable Finished
Water Flow
Mo./Avg.

Wastewater
Influent Flow
Mo./Avg.

63.56
61.47

60.86 60.30

64.64

66.01

63.62

60.37

60.89

57.82

54.75
57.43 59.97

47.95
46.30

46.65

42.88

45.64
44.37 43.71 42.58

44.14 44.90
45.16

49.67
46.07

0.6

10.6

20.6

30.6

40.6

50.6

60.6

70.6

Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24

F

l

o

w

I

n

M

i

l

l

i

o

n

G

a

l

l

o

n

s

St. Lucie West Services District 
Water & Wastewater Monthly Total Flows

Potable Finished
Water Total Flow

Wastewater
Influent Total Flow



 
  

 

76%
74%

73% 73%

78%

79%
76%

73% 73%
70%

66%
70%

73%

62% 61%
59%

57% 57%
57%

56%

55% 54% 55% 56%
58% 60%

58.9%

55.1% 54.5%
57.8% 57.9%

61.1%

57.0% 55.9% 54.5%
51.8% 50.7% 51.4%

55.5%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24

Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24

Raw Percent Max Mth Water Capacity 76% 74% 73% 73% 78% 79% 76% 73% 73% 70% 66% 70% 73%

Wastewater Percent Capacity Influent 62% 61% 59% 57% 57% 57% 56% 55% 54% 55% 56% 58% 60%

Finished Water Percent Capacity 58.9% 55.1% 54.5% 57.8% 57.9% 61.1% 57.0% 55.9% 54.5% 51.8% 50.7% 51.4% 55.5%

St. Lucie West Services District
Water and Wastewater Percent Capacity

Raw Percent Max Mth Water
Capacity
Wastewater Percent Capacity
Influent
Finished Water Percent Capacity
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St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 
Item

CA 3 Monthly Report on Capital Improvement Projects 

Summary 

This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the Capital Improvement 
Projects for the St. Lucie West Services District and will be provided once a month. 

WM001        4C Gate Automation Project Completed (FY24) 
SW078         WTP Painting & Sealing of Tanks Completed  
SW098         WTP Expansion Injection Well #2 Permit Issued (Phase I of Project) 
SW098         WTP Expansion Design Began 



 
  

Project No.
Project 

Engineer

Project 

Manager

Contractor / 

Vendor

 Approved 

Capital Budget 

Funds 

in Dollars 

 Encumbered / 

Actual Cost of 

Project in 

Dollars 

 Available 

2024 Budget 

Ongoing 

% 

Compl.

FY % 

Completion 
Project

O
c

t
-
2

0
2

4

N
o

v
-
2

0
2

4

D
e

c
-
2

0
2

4

J
a

n
-
2

0
2

5

F
e

b
-
2

0
2

5

M
a

r
-
2

0
2

5

A
p

r
-
2

0
2

5

M
a

y
-
2

0
2

5

J
u

n
-
2

0
2

5

J
u

l
-
2

0
2

5

A
u

g
-
2

0
2

5

S
e

p
-
2

0
2

5

WM001 GR 267,460         -                  267,460         0% Stormwater Emergency Repairs
SW001 JM/TB 215,833         33,364           182,469         15% Lift Station Renewal & Replacement
SW037 JM/TB 250,000         95,000           155,000         38% Emergency Renewal and Replacement Projects
SW047 JM/TB 33,660            -                  33,660            0% Structural Repairs Manholes
SW048 JM/TB 10,000            -                  10,000            0% Security Camera Upgrades
SW049 JM/TB 29,700            -                  29,700            0% Protective Coating Manholes
SW066 JM/TB 100,000         -                  100,000         0% WWTF Painting & Sealing of Tanks
SW078 JM/TB SHAMROCK 150,000         130,000         150,000         100% 87% WTP Painting & Sealing of Tanks Completed

SW084 JM/TB 5,000              -                  5,000              0% UGU Potable Water Flushing Devices
SW085 JM/TB 15,750            15,750            0% Emergency (Assoc. Irr.) R&R Projects
SW087 JM/TB 70,000            -                  70,000            0% Irrigation SCADA Conversion
SW091 JM/TB 5,000              -                  5,000              0% IRR Water Flushing Devices
SW098 ISS JM/TB 39,000,000    200,000         38,800,000    1% WTP Expansion

Total 40,152,403$  458,364         39,824,039    
TOTAL PROJECTS IN PROGRESS OR COMPLETE 13 13 13
PROJECTS IN DESIGN PHASE 5 4 4

Available Budget Amounts Listed in RED are Over Budget PROJECTS IN BID PHASE 0 0 0
Available Budget Amounts Listed in Blue are At or Under Budget PROJECTS IN CONSTRUCTION PHASE 0 0 0

PROJECTS COMPLETED 0 1 1
ONGOING CAPITAL R&R PROJECTS 8 8 8

INJ WELL #2 Permit Issued

 PROJECT TRACKER - St Lucie West Services District

4C Gate Project Completed

 
 
 
 



 
  

 
 
Major Project(s) Update 

The schedules below are provided for your review and information as an update on the Capital Improvement Projects for the St. Lucie 
West Services District and will be updated and provided once a month. 

 
 

SW098 WTP EXPANSION-INJ WELL #2 PROJECT TOTAL DURATION= ONGOING

COMPANY TASK START DATE END DATE DURATION STATUS
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SLWSD 
DESIGN AWARD/PURCHASE 

ORDER ISSUANCE
8/30/2023 9/1/2023 2 Completed

HYDRODESIGNS
DESIGN ENGINEERING/FDEP 

PERMIT APP SUBMITTAL
9/1/2023 3/24/2024 205 Completed

FDEP
INJ WELL PERMIT ISSUANCE 

PROCEDURE
3/24/2024 10/15/2024 205 Completed

SLWSD
ACQUIRE FUNDING/BOND 

ISSUANCE
3/27/2024 11/7/2024 225 Completed

ISS
DESIGN INJ WELL #2 SYSTEM 

CONNECTION
11/1/2024 3/31/2025 150 Pending

SLWSD PROJECT BIDDING 12/15/2024 3/15/2025 90 Pending

SLWSD
PROJECT AWARD/PURCHASE 

ORDER ISSUANCE
3/4/2025 4/9/2025 36 Pending

CONTRACTOR/TBD NEW WELL INSTALLATION 4/9/2025 12/5/2025 240 Pending

HYDRODESIGNS
WELL TESTING/PERMIT 

CLOSEOUT
11/28/2025 12/28/2025 30 Pending

ISS/TBD WELL #2 CONNECTION 11/28/2025 3/28/2026 120 Pending

CRITICAL PATH :  Must Encumber 5.0 % of Project Funds Within 6 months(Bond Requirement).

 
 

 



St. Lucie West Services District
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday January 7, 2025

Item
CA 4 Monthly Reports on Billing and Customer Service

Summary

The following are the totals from the accounts receivable reports.
1. Actual Consumption

Water 42,915,260 Gallons
Sewer 42,207,850 Gallons
Sewer BOD 0.00 Gallons
Sewer TSS 0.00 Gallons

2. Amount Billed
Total Water $314,471.13
Total Sewer $364,753.63
Total Irrigation $167,094.11

3. Billing
Total Water 6,804
Total Sewer 6,751
Total Irrigation 6,434

This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the monthly Billing and 
Customer Service Operations.













Commercial Water 
20,770,610

Commercial Sewer  
20,063,200

Commercial Sewer BOD 0.00

Commercial Sewer TSS 0.00

Residential  Water 
22,144,650

Residential Sewer 
22,144,650

Actual Consumption  
November 2024



Actual Consumption November

Commercial Water Commercial Sewer Commercial Sewer BOD Commercial Sewer TSS Residential  Water Residential Sewer
20,770,610 20,063,200 0.00 0.00 22,144,650 22,144,650



CONSUMPTION
Commercial: Water 42,915,260
Water 20,770,610 Sewer 42,207,850
Sewer 20,063,200 Sewer- BOD 0.00
Sewer- BOD 0.00 Sewer- TSS 0.00
Sewer- TSS 0.00

Single: AMOUNT BILLED
Water 19,131,110 Water $314,471.13
Sewer 19,131,110 Sewer $364,753.63

IQ $167,094.11
Multi:
Water 3,013,540
Sewer 3,013,540 BILLS

Water 6,804
Sewer 6,751

AMOUNT BILLED/TOTAL CHARGES: IQ 6,434
Commercial:
Water $123,392.89
Sewer $137,462.88
IQ $47,742.40
TOTAL: $308,598.17

Single:
Water $160,786.09
Sewer $190,995.64
IQ $104,915.50
TOTAL: $456,697.23

Multi:
Water $30,292.15
Sewer $36,295.11
IQ $14,436.21
TOTAL: $81,023.47

TOTAL BILL COUNT
Commercial:
Water 524
Sewer 471
IQ 249

Single:
Water 5,170
Sewer 5,170
IQ 5,169

Multi:
Water 1,110
Sewer 1,110
IQ 1,016

CONSUMPTION BY GALLONS



St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 
Item

CA 5 Public Information Officer Monthly Report 

Summary 

This report is provided for your review and information as an update on the public information of the St. 
Lucie West Services District and will be provided once a month. 



 
  

St. Lucie West Services District Monthly Public Information Report 

 

 

 

Completed: 
• Press release: St. Lucie West Services District Ceases Chemical Fluoride Feed Systems 

Following Court Ruling - Port St. Lucie, FL – Dec. 3, 2024 – In light of a recent ruling by a 
U.S. District Court, the St. Lucie West Services District (SLWSD) has made the decision to 
immediately discontinue its use of chemical fluoride feed systems. This action follows the 
court's determination that feeding fluoride at levels above 0.7 mg/l poses an “unreasonable risk 
to injury to health or the environment” and could create harm, particularly to potentially exposed 
or susceptible subpopulations, without considering costs or other risk factors. 
 

• Social Media: New "St. Lucie West Services District" social media pages created: LinkedIn, X, 
Facebook, Nexdoor App 
 

• (Completing by Tue. the 10th) Administration building front lobby Informational digital 
screen: Displaying notices/information to visitors and guests. 
 

Currently working on: 
• Meter Analytics and Water Leak Notification Portal Feature: 

o Awaiting the results of the survey which will be sent out in January's newsletter, to 
decide which platform/contractor we will go with to purchase the feature. 

o Tentative go-live date: By March 2025 
o Will coordinate with HOAs to educate on how to use the portal feature, after it is live. 

 
• Unveil of new brand refresh (Updated logo and New Newsletter) 

o Awaiting the results of the survey which will be sent out in January's current newsletter, 
to decide on details of new newsletter and the best delivery methods. 

o Tentative go-live date: By March 2025 
• SLWSD Promo Video (Overall Plant Operations): 

o Drafting up storyboard and planning details 
o Tentative go-live date: By Apr. 2025 

• New website platform: 
o Researching options and awaiting quotes from different vendors, to draft and submit 

Contract Bid Proposal 
o Tentative go-live date: By July 2025 

• New APP: 
o Gathering quotes from different vendors, to draft and submit Contract Bid Proposal 

• Communications Plan:  
o Will coordinate with Board and HOAs to gather inputs 
o Tentative go-live date: By Nov. 2025 

 
  



St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 

Item   

CA 6  Financial Statements for November 30, 2024 

Summary  

Attached for your review are the Financial Reports for the period ending November 30, 2024. 
• Financial Statements for all District Funds
• Check Register for General Fund and Water & Sewer Fund

o Summary of Checks over $35,000
• Balance Sheet Report for all Funds
• Bank Reconciliation Summary for all Depository Accounts

Recommendation    

No Action Required. 

Budget Impact 

None. 

Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 



 St Lucie West Service District (General Fund)
 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual

November 2024

Oct 24-Nov 24 Budget YTD
$ +/-   Budget 

YTD
% of Budget 

YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

1-04000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL FUND REVENUE 303,800.40 275.10 303,525.30 110,432.72% 4,013,039.00

Total Income 303,800.40 275.10 303,525.30 110,432.72% 4,013,039.00

Gross Income 303,800.40 275.10 303,525.30 110,432.72% 4,013,039.00

Expense

1-05000 · GF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 848.11 2,617.50 -1,769.39 32.4% 15,705.00

1-06000 · GF DISTRICT MANAGER 8,060.84 5,227.90 2,832.94 154.19% 41,829.00

1-07000 · GF FINANCE 121,590.01 197,998.20 -76,408.19 61.41% 248,429.00

1-12000 · GF GRANT MANAGEMENT 0.00 247.00 -247.00 0.0% 1,482.00

1-13000 · GF CLERK TO THE BOARD 1,881.44 2,587.70 -706.26 72.71% 15,526.00

1-14000 · GF AQUATICS DIVISION-PERSNL 52,617.50 71,762.52 -19,145.02 73.32% 430,575.12

1-15000 · GF ADMINISTRATION DIV-PERSNL 150,756.69 212,755.32 -61,998.63 70.86% 1,276,532.12

1-16000 · GF STORM WATER MGMT-PERSNL 79,122.63 96,759.02 -17,636.39 81.77% 580,554.12

1-17000 · GF EXOTIC PLNT RMVL DIV-PERSNL 51,341.19 59,303.50 -7,962.31 86.57% 355,821.00

1-18000 · GF SHOP OPERATIONS-PERSNL 13,091.34 15,792.50 -2,701.16 82.9% 94,755.00

1-19000 · GF GENERAL COUNSEL 3,387.50 5,371.80 -1,984.30 63.06% 32,231.00

1-23000 · GF SPECIAL COUNSEL 4,800.00 656.50 4,143.50 731.15% 3,939.00

1-26000 · GF ENGINEERING 0.00 8,349.00 -8,349.00 0.0% 50,094.00

1-29000 · GF POLLUTION CONTROL 0.00 454.50 -454.50 0.0% 2,727.00

1-31000 · GF AQUATICS DIVISION-OPERATING 30,922.65 49,775.82 -18,853.17 62.12% 178,654.92

1-33000 · GF ADMINISTRATION DIV-OPERATING 66,248.61 66,017.64 230.97 100.35% 296,105.84

1-34000 · GF STORM WATER MGMT-OPERATING 105,334.43 118,822.32 -13,487.89 88.65% 312,933.92

1-35000 · GF EXOTIC PLANT RMVL-OPERATING 3,659.63 11,152.66 -7,493.03 32.81% 66,915.96

1-36000 · GF SHOP OPERATIONS-OPERATING 4,275.64 7,909.16 -3,633.52 54.06% 34,954.96

1-46000 · GF RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 35,009.92 267,460.00 -232,450.08 13.09% 267,460.00

Total Expense 732,948.13 1,201,020.56 -468,072.43 61.03% 4,307,224.96

Net Ordinary Income -429,147.73 -1,200,745.46 771,597.73 35.74% -294,185.96

Net Income -429,147.73 -1,200,745.46 771,597.73 35.74% -294,185.96



 St Lucie West Service District (WMB DS)
 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual

 November 2024

Oct 24 - Nov 24 Budget YTD $ +/- Budget YTD % of Budget YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

2-04000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN SRS 1999A REV 366,395.74 334.16 366,061.58 109,646.8% 2,608,654.96

2-07000 · DS WMB OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total Income 366,395.74 334.16 366,061.58 109,646.8% 2,608,654.96

Gross Income 366,395.74 334.16 366,061.58 109,646.8% 2,608,654.96

Expense

2-05000 · WB  WTR MGMT BEN SRS 1999A DS 37,995.91 34,643.16 3,352.75 109.68% 2,429,611.96

Total Expense 37,995.91 34,643.16 3,352.75 109.68% 2,429,611.96

Net Ordinary Income 328,399.83 -34,309.00 362,708.83 -957.18% 179,043.00

Net Income 328,399.83 -34,309.00 362,708.83 -957.18% 179,043.00



 St Lucie West Service District (WMB CAP)
 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual

November 2024

Oct 24 - Nov 24 Budget YTD $ +/- Budget YTD % of Budget YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4-04000 · CP WMB CAP PROJECTS REVENUE 1,534.81 833.32 701.49 184.18% 5,000.00

4-07000 · CP WMB OTHER INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total Income 1,534.81 833.32 701.49 184.18% 5,000.00

Gross Income 1,534.81 833.32 701.49 184.18% 5,000.00

Expense

4-06000 · CP WMB CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENSES 0.00 73,348.00 -73,348.00 0.0% 73,348.00

Total Expense 0.00 73,348.00 -73,348.00 0.0% 73,348.00

Net Ordinary Income 1,534.81 -72,514.68 74,049.49 -2.12% -68,348.00

Net Income 1,534.81 -72,514.68 74,049.49 -2.12% -68,348.00



 St Lucie West Service District (Water & Sewer Fund)
 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual

November 2024

Oct 24-Nov 24 Budget YTD
$ +/- of   

Budget YTD
% of Budget 

YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
5-04000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER REVENUE 1,013,386.76 1,018,209.76 -4,823.00 99.53% 11,272,529.04

Total Income 1,013,386.76 1,018,209.76 -4,823.00 99.53% 11,272,529.04

Gross Income 1,013,386.76 1,018,209.76 -4,823.00 99.53% 11,272,529.04

Expense

5-05000 · WS BOARD OF DIRECTORS 848.10 2,577.66 -1,729.56 32.9% 15,465.96

5-06000 · WS DISTRICT MANAGER 91.25 291.66 -200.41 31.29% 30,676.96

5-07000 · WS FINANCE 356,172.34 370,958.68 -14,786.34 96.01% 480,242.08

5-09000 · WS PROPERTY CONTROL 444.83 8,385.48 -7,940.65 5.31% 50,312.88

5-11000 · WS UTILITY RATE CONSULTANT 0.00 7,001.84 -7,001.84 0.0% 42,011.04

5-13000 · WS CLERK TO THE BOARD 3,005.94 3,412.00 -406.06 88.1% 20,472.00

5-14000 · WS ADMIN DVSN-PERSNL 203,078.27 266,532.34 -63,454.07 76.19% 1,599,194.04

5-15000 · WS WATER TRTMNT PLANT-PERSNL 70,941.30 86,862.14 -15,920.84 81.67% 521,172.84

5-16000 · WS WASTEWATER TRTMT PL-PERSNL 73,126.76 88,512.68 -15,385.92 82.62% 531,076.08

5-17000 · WS UNDERGROUND UTIL-PERSNL 136,750.68 184,940.82 -48,190.14 73.94% 1,109,644.92

5-18000 · WS IRRIGATION DIV-PERSNL 9,902.33 12,511.48 -2,609.15 79.15% 75,068.88

5-40000 · WS SHOP DIV - PERSNL 27,767.03 31,270.82 -3,503.79 88.8% 187,624.92

5-19000 · WS GENERAL COUNSEL 1,252.50 7,064.16 -5,811.66 17.73% 42,384.96

5-23000 · WS SPECIAL COUNSEL 9,910.00 730.58 9,179.42 1,356.46% 730.58

5-26000 · WS ENGINEERING 38,496.00 16,966.66 21,529.34 226.89% 101,799.96

5-27000 · WATER & SEWER DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 2,565,276.00

5-28000 · WS  WATER & SEWER SERVICES 56,772.25 113,544.50 -56,772.25 50.0% 681,267.00

5-29000 · WS ADMIN DIV-OPERATING 164,826.73 202,086.18 -37,259.45 81.56% 787,517.08

5-30000 · WS WATER TRTMNT PLANT-OPER 115,603.14 232,932.84 -117,329.70 49.63% 1,112,597.04

5-31000 · WS WASTEWATER TRTMT PL-OPER 220,936.11 290,519.50 -69,583.39 76.05% 993,117.00

5-32000 · WS UNDERGROUND UTIL-OPERATING 67,961.56 144,134.66 -76,173.10 47.15% 614,807.96

5-33000 · WS IRRIGATION DIV-OPERATING 11,484.90 53,352.16 -41,867.26 21.53% 320,112.96

5-41000 · WS SHOP DIV - OPER 9,674.91 52,462.50 -42,787.59 18.44% 82,275.00

Total Expense 1,579,046.93 2,177,051.34 -598,004.41 72.53% 11,964,848.14

Net Ordinary Income -565,660.17 -1,158,841.58 593,181.41 48.81% -692,319.10

Net Income -565,660.17 -1,158,841.58 593,181.41 48.81% -692,319.10



 St Lucie West Service District (W&S Capital Outlay)
 Income Statement Budget vs. Actual

November 2024

Oct 24-Nov 24 Budget YTD
$ +/- Budget 

YTD
% of Budget 

YTD Total Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

5-36000 · WS CAP REVENUES

5-36001 · INTEREST - R&R 4076011209 15,397.37

5-36002 · INTEREST - WWCF - 4076011236 4,775.73 0.00

5-36004 · INTEREST - WCF 4076011227 9,403.72 0.00

5-36005 · WATER IMPACT FEES 2,868.00 638.66 2,229.34 449.07% 3,831.96

5-36006 · WW IMPACT FEES 2,316.00 479.32 1,836.68 483.19% 2,875.92

5-36007 · R&R TRANS FROM W&S OPERATING 56,772.25 113,544.50 -56,772.25 50.0% 681,267.00

Total 5-36000 · WS CAP REVENUES 91,533.07 114,662.48 -23,129.41 79.83% 687,974.88

Total Income 91,533.07 114,662.48 -23,129.41 79.83% 687,974.88

Gross Income 91,533.07 114,662.48 -23,129.41 79.83% 687,974.88

Expense

5-37000 · WS RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT CIP

5-37004 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW049 0.00 29,700.00 -29,700.00 0.0% 29,700.00

5-37006 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW064 14,625.00

5-37007 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW001 106,735.14 215,833.00 -109,097.86 49.45% 215,833.00

5-37009 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW037 0.00 250,000.00 -250,000.00 0.0% 250,000.00

5-37013 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW047 0.00 33,660.00 -33,660.00 0.0% 33,660.00

5-37020 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW066 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0% 100,000.00

5-37028 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW078 126,120.00 150,000.00 -23,880.00 84.08% 150,000.00

5-37031 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW084 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 5,000.00

5-37032 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW085 0.00 15,750.00 -15,750.00 0.0% 15,750.00

5-37034 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW087 0.00 70,000.00 -70,000.00 0.0% 70,000.00

5-37038 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW091 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0% 5,000.00

5-37039 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW092 3,948.87 0.00

5-37045 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW048 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0% 10,000.00

5-37046 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW098 0.00 160,000.00 -160,000.00 0.0% 160,000.00

Total 5-37000 · WS RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT CIP 251,429.01 1,044,943.00 -793,513.99 24.06% 1,044,943.00

5-38000 · WS WATER CONNECT FEE CIP
5-38015 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW098 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total 5-38000 · WS WATER CONNECT FEE CIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

5-39000 · WS WASTEWATER CONNECT FEE CIP
5-39010 · CAPITAL PROJECTS SW067 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total 5-39000 · WS WASTEWATER CONNECT FEE CIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00

Total Expense 251,429.01 1,044,943.00 -793,513.99 24.06% 1,044,943.00

Net Ordinary Income -159,895.94 -930,280.52 770,384.58 17.19% -356,968.12

Net Income -159,895.94 -930,280.52 770,384.58 17.19% -356,968.12

 



Date Num Name Memo Credit

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1-00001 · TRUIST (GF operating) #1363

11/07/2024 12756 TRUIST CARD SERVICES 14,709.77
11/07/2024 12757 COMCAST FY2025 OCT 26, 2024- OCT 25, 2025 ACCT#8535... 4,826.52
11/07/2024 12758 NEXAIR, LLC FY2025 OCT 1, 2024- OCT 30, 2025 ACCT#2P7166 1,392.44
11/07/2024 12759 CASE POWER & EQUIPMENT OF FLORIDA PO#86538 890.44
11/07/2024 12760 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. PO#86562 258.88
11/07/2024 12761 CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE PO#86559 11,188.62
11/07/2024 12762 DAVID MIKLAS, P.A. PO#86568 9,600.00
11/07/2024 12763 FPL PO#86561 35.05
11/07/2024 12764 MIKE'S ORGANIC TOP SOIL PO#86566 375.00
11/07/2024 12765 SHENANDOAH CONSTRUCTION PO#86580 26,068.60
11/07/2024 12766 ST LUCIE CO BALING & RECYCLING PO#86569 2,111.85
11/07/2024 12767 SYSTEM DESIGN WIZARDS, INC. PO#86507 660.00
11/07/2024 12768 THE BUSHEL STOP, INC. 832.00
11/07/2024 12769 UNIFIRST INV# 3020094773 & INV# 3020094774 242.01
11/07/2024 12770 VERIZON WIRELESS PO#86584 1,212.75
11/07/2024 12771 WEX BANK INV#100735908 12,835.32
11/07/2024 12772 SIGMA CONSULTING & TRAINING INC. DISTRICT CHEMICAL SPILL RESPONSE TRAINI... 2,100.00
11/13/2024 ASCENSUS PR 11-13-24 (10/26/24 - 11/08/24) 2,524.15
11/14/2024 12773 FRANKLIN TEMPLETON BANK AND TR SEP PAYROLL 11.13.24 11,293.30
11/14/2024 12774 GUARDIAN GROUP ID 00563384-NOV 2024 4,645.07
11/14/2024 12775 ARS POWERSPORTS, OKEECHOBEE PO#86598 245.98
11/14/2024 12776 ATLANTIC PERSONNEL & TENANT SCREENI... PO#86603 875.00
11/14/2024 12777 ATLANTIC PIPE SERVICES, LLC 7,442.41
11/14/2024 12778 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES PO#86534 71.65
11/14/2024 12779 EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS 505,580.75
11/14/2024 12780 FPL PO#86595 47,524.04
11/14/2024 12781 IntraCoastal Generators Inc. PO#86597 842.35
11/14/2024 12782 KYOCERA DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS SOUTH ... PO#86591 12.60
11/14/2024 12783 MIKE'S ORGANIC TOP SOIL PO#866618 850.00
11/14/2024 12784 NAPA AUTO SUPPLY OF PORT ST. LUCIE PO#86581 3,500.57
11/14/2024 12785 PLANT HAVEN WHOLESALE NURSERY, INC. PO#86606 210.00
11/14/2024 12786 SAMPSON TREE SERVICE CO. PO#86607 465.00
11/14/2024 12787 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, I... PO#86585 118.70
11/14/2024 12788 THE BUSHEL STOP, INC. PO#86589 45.00
11/14/2024 12789 TORCIVIA, DONLON, GODDEAU & RUBIN, P.A. 4,640.00
11/14/2024 12790 VERO CHEMICAL DISTRIBUTORS INC PO#86604 38,476.98
11/21/2024 12791 ADP, LLC PO#86646 1,539.25
11/21/2024 12792 ARMADILLO DIRT WORKS, LLC 5,000.00
11/21/2024 12793 CINTAS CORPORATION 390.15
11/21/2024 12794 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. PO#86576 17.19
11/21/2024 12795 COMPUTER NETWORK SERVICES PO#86625 2,408.89
11/21/2024 12796 EARTH POWER SOLUTIONS, INC. PO#86625 7,680.98
11/21/2024 12797 GUARDIAN GROUP ID 00563384- DEC 2024 4,762.38
11/21/2024 12798 INTEGRATION SERVICES, INC. PO#86577 2,233.64
11/21/2024 12799 LOWE'S PO#86656 2,743.48
11/21/2024 12800 MULLINAX OF VERO BEACH PO#86660 183.75

St Lucie West Service District
Check Register

As of November 30, 2024



Date Num Name Memo Credit

11/21/2024 12801 PALMDALE OIL COMPANY, INC PO#86642 1,272.18
11/21/2024 12802 PITNEY BOWES-PURCHASE POWER PO#86633 200.00
11/21/2024 12803 PLANT HAVEN WHOLESALE NURSERY, INC. PO#86632 33.75
11/21/2024 12804 ROADSAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC PO#86648 450.00
11/21/2024 12805 SCHAEFFER MFG. CO PO#86592 2,048.60
11/21/2024 12806 SMART STOP STORAGE PO#86643 409.00
11/21/2024 12807 SPECIAL DISTRICT SERVICES, INC. PO#86655 9,548.97
11/21/2024 12808 SUN LIFE PLAN NUMBER: 960974-0001 DEC 2024 3,786.65
11/21/2024 12809 THE BUSHEL STOP, INC. PO#86616 240.00
11/21/2024 12810 UNIFIRST INV# 3020096830 & INV# 3020096831 234.59
11/21/2024 12811 UNIFIRST INV# 3020095774 & INV# 3020095781 234.59
11/27/2024 ASCENSUS PR 11-27-24 (11/09/24 - 11/22/24) 2,567.23

Total 1-00001 · TRUIST (GF operating) #1363 766,688.07

1-00002 · TRUIST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968
Total 1-00002 · TRUIST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968

5-00002 · TRUIST (WS Operating) #7918
11/01/2024 14582 SUSTAINABLE SOLUTIONS Buildiing Insulation 9,710.00
11/07/2024 14583 BARBARA CARRELL CUSTOMER REFUND 432 SW FAIRWAY LNDG 4.22
11/07/2024 14584 GEORGIA NELSON CUSTOMER REFUND 175 NW SWANN MILL CIR 26.11
11/07/2024 14585 MARGARET LOREE CUSTOMER REFUND 665 SW TREASURE CV 167.00
11/07/2024 14586 NEW STREET PROPERTIES LLC CUSTOMER REFUND 1667 SW HARBOUR ISLE... 45.33
11/07/2024 14587 AMERIGAS FY2025 OCT 1, 2024- OCT 30, 2025 ACCT#20004... 126.00
11/14/2024 14588 CORINNE CORREA WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2024-25 1 200.00
11/14/2024 14589 HENRY DEER JR WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2024-25 2 200.00
11/14/2024 14590 JOHN PRINCIPE WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2024-25 4 100.00
11/14/2024 14591 JUDITH FINNAN WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2024-25 3 200.00
11/14/2024 14592 ROSA SABATER WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2024-25 5 100.00
11/21/2024 14593 INDIAN RIVER TRAILERS PO#86374 2024 RORU 6X 12 OPEN TRAILER 4,925.00
11/21/2024 14594 ROSA SABATER WATER CONSERVATION REBATE 2024-25 6 100.00
11/21/2024 14595 US BANK- TRUSTEE ACCT#407601165B INV#723772 4,500.00

Total 5-00002 · TRUIST (WS Operating) #7918 20,403.66

Total Checking/Savings 787,091.73

Total Current Assets 787,091.73

TOTAL ASSETS 787,091.73

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY



Date Num Name Memo Credit

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1-00001 · TRUIST (GF operating) #1363

11/14/2024 12779 EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS 505,580.75
11/14/2024 12780 FPL PO#86595 47,524.04
11/14/2024 12790 VERO CHEMICAL DISTRIBUTORS INC PO#86604 38,476.98

Total 1-00001 · TRUIST (GF operating) #1363 591,581.77

5-00002 · TRUIST (WS Operating) #7918
Total 5-00002 · TRUIST (WS Operating) #7918

Total Checking/Savings 591,581.77

Total Current Assets 591,581.77

TOTAL ASSETS 591,581.77

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

St Lucie West Service District
Checks Over $35,000

As of November 30, 2024



Nov 30, 24

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
D-ACCNT -863.60
xxx 0.06
1-00001 · TRUIST (GF operating) #1363 747,915.45
1-00002 · TRUIST (GF R&R Fund) # 3968 552,618.50
5-00001 · TRUIST (WS Deposit) #1355 95,275.62
5-00002 · TRUIST (WS Operating) #7918 5,551,647.18

Total Checking/Savings 6,946,593.21

Other Current Assets
1-02000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL ASSETS 532,872.52

2-01000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A ASSETS 1,416,451.38

4-03000 · CP WMB CAP PROJECTS ASSETS 189,365.04

5-00009 · OTHER CASH EQUIVALENTS 131.84
5-01000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER ASSETS 52,594,086.37

Total Other Current Assets 54,732,907.15

Total Current Assets 61,679,500.36

Other Assets
000000 · Journal Entry Exchange 2,465.25

Total Other Assets 2,465.25

TOTAL ASSETS 61,681,965.61

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable -64.12

Total Accounts Payable -64.12

Other Current Liabilities
1-03000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL LIAB 175,472.83

2-02000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A LIAB 117,105.38

5-02000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER LIAB 24,627,169.50

Total Other Current Liabilities 24,919,747.71

Total Current Liabilities 24,919,683.59

Total Liabilities 24,919,683.59

Equity
1-01000 · GF SLWSD GENERAL FND BAL 827,947.27

2-03000 · WB WTR MGMT BEN 1999A FND BAL 3,364,957.58

3-03000 · CB CASCADES SRS 1998 FND BAL 352,271.63

32000 · Retained Earnings 20,127,824.53
4-02000 · CP WMB CAP PROJECTS FUND BAL 3,188,817.19

5-03000 · WS SLWSD WATER & SEWER FND BAL 9,725,233.02

Net Income -824,769.20

Total Equity 36,762,282.02

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 61,681,965.61

St Lucie West Service District
Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2024





Action Taken: Seconded by: Moved by: 

Item 

St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, January 7, 2025 

CA 7 Consider Approval to Transfer Funds for the R&R Account Requisition for Fiscal Year 
2025 

Summary 

Attached for your review and approval is a request to transfer funds from the Renewal & Replacement 
Account (R&R) for expenses that are previously budgeted project-related expenses for FY 2025 and have 
been previously approved by the Board to be funded from one of the afore mentioned accounts. 

All of the expenditures are appropriate for payment from the R&R Account. All expenditures are in 
compliance with the District’s policy where the cost exceeds the capitalization threshold for Fixed 
Assets. 

• $181,414.20 – Renewal & Replacement Account
All Invoices for this requisition are attached for your review. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends Board approval to transfer funds from the R&R Account for FY 2025 
$181,414.20 to the Public Fund Checking account for reimbursement for payments made that have 
been budgeted to be funded by this account. 

Budget Impact 

None. 

Board Action 









St. Lucie West Services District 
Board Agenda Item 

Tuesday, January 7th, 2025 
Item   

CA 8 Surplus Items 

Summary 

Provided for your review and approval. District Staff has determined that a declaration of surplus equipment is 
required from the Board of Supervisors for the liquidation of the following items. The declaration will allow 
staff to dispose of the following items: 

   Item           Model  Serial/ID  Department          Tag No. 
Sign Concrete        Bayshore/Macedo SW 126 
Sign Concrete        SLW Blvd./S. Bayshore         SW 127 
Sign Concrete        SLW Blvd./N. Bayshore         SW 128 
Kawasaki Mule KAF620MMFNN    JK1AFCM14MB533643        SW 928 
Misc Scrap    Lift Station Pumps N/A UGU   N/A 
Misc Scrap  Lift Station Panels N/A UGU   N/A 
Scrap Motor           E257471841 A172N7411 WWTP    844 
Scrap Piping           Stainless Steel N/A WTP   N/A 
Scrap Screens         Tekleen-SS N/A IRR   N/A 
Scrap UPS’s Battery Backups N/A ALL    N/A 

Recommendation    

Staff recommend approval for the declaration of surplus equipment. 

District Manager: Joshua C Miller 

Budget Impact 

Project Number: Available Project Budget: 
ORG Number:  This Project: 

Available Balance: 
Board Action 

Moved by: Seconded by: Action Taken: 



 
Supervisors’ Requests 



 
Adjournment 
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